
 
 

 

Wendy Walters 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 
 

 
 

 
 
FRIDAY, 28 JUNE 2019 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE EDUCATION & CHILDREN 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL 
BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN, 
SA31 1JP AT 10.00 AM ON THURSDAY, 4TH JULY, 2019 FOR 
THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 
ATTACHED AGENDA. 
 
 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
  
 

PLEASE RECYCLE 
 
 

Democratic Officer: Llinos Jenkins 

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224088 

E-Mail: LlSJenkins@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Ref: AD016-001 

 

Document Pack



 

 

 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
14 COUNCIL MEMBERS, 2 NON-ELECTED VOTING MEMBERS AND 3 

ELECTED VOTING PARENT GOVERNOR MEMBERS 
 

 
 
PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 7 MEMBERS 
1. Councillor Liam Bowen 
2. Councillor Kim Broom 
3. Councillor Betsan Jones 
4. Councillor Jean Lewis 
5. Councillor Darren Price (Chair) 
6. Councillor Emlyn Schiavone 
7  Councillor Dorian Williams 

   
LABOUR GROUP – 3 MEMBERS 
1. Councillor Dot Jones 
2. Councillor Gary Jones 
3. Councillor Bill Thomas 

   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 2 MEMBERS 
1. Councillor Ieuan Wyn Davies 
2. Councillor Edward Thomas (Vice-Chair) 

 
NEW INDEPENDENT GROUP – 1 MEMBER 
1. Councillor Shahana Najmi 
   
UNAFFILIATED – 1 MEMBER 
1.             Councillor              John Jenkins 
 
NON ELECTED VOTING MEMBERS (2) 
1. Mrs V. Kenny Roman Catholic Church Representative  
2. Rev. D. Richards Church in Wales Representative  
   
ELECTED VOTING PARENT GOVERNOR MEMBERS (3)  
Term of office expires on the 31/03/2020 
 
1. Mrs M. Jones  Area 1 – Dinefwr  
2. Mrs G. Cornock-Evans Area 2 – Carmarthen  
3. Mr J. Davies Area 3 - Llanelli 

 



 

 

AGENDA   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY 
PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM.  

 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   

4. DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT  5 - 78 

5. EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TASK & 
FINISH GROUP 2019/20 -DRAFT PLANNING AND SCOPING 
DOCUMENT  

79 - 86 

6. 2019/20 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME DRAFT TIMETABLE  87 - 88 

7. FORTHCOMING ITEMS  89 - 90 

8. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT  91 - 92 

9. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 24TH APRIL 2019  

93 - 100 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN’S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 

DATE: 4
TH

 JULY, 2019 
 

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STATUTORY DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES 

ON THE PERFORMANCE OF SOCIAL CARE SERVICES IN 

CARMARTHENSHIRE 2018/19 

 
There is a statutory requirement for the Director of Social Services to report 
annually to their Council on the delivery and performance as well as plans for 
the improvement of the whole range of Social Services. 
 
This is the annual report by the Director of Social Services on the performance 
of our Social Care Services in the county and sets out the progress made on 
areas identified for improvement in last year’s report and highlights those areas 
to be developed in the current year.  It relates to performance for the year 
2018/19. 
 
This report provides Members with the opportunity to question the content and 
gives an opportunity for the Statutory Director to consider any comments 
elected Members may have for the future. It should be noted the report will be 
further proof read and reformatted prior to completion. 
 

TO CONSIDER AND COMMENT ON THE FOLLOWING ISSUES:- 

The content of the report so that the Statutory Director of Social Services can 
consider their views. 

 

REASONS:  

Political scrutiny of this report is considered by the Director to be an important 
element in the development process, and will be amended throughout the 
various stages to the final publication of this report in the summer of 2019. 

 

To formulate views for submission to Executive Board/Council. 
 

Executive Board Decision Required:  YES – 29
th

 July, 2019 

Council Decision Required    YES – 11
th

 September, 2019 
 

 

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder: 

Cllr. J. Tremlett (Social Care & Health Portfolio Holder) 

Cllr. G. Davies (Education & Children’s Services Portfolio Holder) 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

Directorate 

Communities 

Name of Head of Service: 

Jake Morgan  

Designation: 

 

Director of Community 

Services (Statutory Director 

of Social Services) 

Tel Nos. 

01267 224698 

E Mail Address: 

JakeMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Page 6



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN’S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

DATE: 4
TH

 JULY, 2019 

 

 

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STATUTORY DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES 

ON THE PERFORMANCE OF SOCIAL CARE SERVICES IN 

CARMARTHENSHIRE 2018/19 

 
 

 

The Annual Report examines each Service area within Social Care and shows how service 
strategies, actions, targets and service risks will be addressed and delivered operationally by 
the service this year based on the approved budget.  

 
The Annual Report (attached) comprises an overview provided by the Director of Social 
Services, which provides information on how we have performed in 2018/19 and an 
assessment on the future, together with our strategic priorities for 2019/20.   
 
The Report links closely with the Directorate Business Plans for Community Services and 
Education & Children’s Services departments. 
 
Following publication of the report to the public (after it has been presented to full Council), 
Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) and Welsh Government will complete their analysis and 
review of the report. There will be a formal meeting with CIW in October to discuss their 
analysis and proposed plan. This will be followed by an Annual Letter to Council in late 
November/early December, confirming their analy
[...]
elected from our CareFirst 
system.  All recipients had a support plan or were receiving services from the local 
authority.   
 
The number of responses to the survey was 634. We received 608 surveys in 
English and 26 responses were received in Welsh. 
 

63

10

50

9

1

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

Stage 1 Stage 2 Redirect No Further Action On Hold
(Safeguarding)

Number of Adult Social Care Complaints 
Received During 2018/19 (Total = 133)

Page 23



14 
 

 89% felt that they live in a home that best supports their well-being 

 49% answered ‘Yes’ they could do the things that were important to them. 

 53% felt that they were part of a community. 

 86% were happy with the support they received from family, friends and 
neighbours. 

 83% stated they felt safe from any kind of abuse, physical harm or from falling 
both inside and outside their home.  

 79% of people stated they thought they had the right information or advice 
when needing it. 

 78% of respondents were involved in decisions. 

 93% felt they were treated with dignity and respect. 

 85% were happy with the care and support they had received 

 70% made their own decision to live in the Care Home. 
 

Children Services Performance   

The number of children on the child protection register has continued to fluctuate 
with this year having reduced significantly to 73 (as at 31/3/19) compared to last 
year at 92.  This is an excellent result and evidences the work undertaken with children 
and families to reduce risk and ensure safety plans are being managed effectively 
across the Signs of Safety model or working together with systemic practice and family 
network meetings at an early stage.  The process is more interactive and enables 
families to participate in an open and honest manner, building on strengths.   
 

 

 

 84.6% of children were satisfied with their care and support (compared to 80.7% 
2017/18) 

 

Reviews undertaken during 2018/19: 

 98.7% Child Protectio
[...]
 PLANNING AND SCOPING DOCUMENT 
 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

 To consider and endorse the aims and scope of the work of the Task & Finish Group.  
 

 To agree on the Membership of the Task and Finish Group. 
 

Reasons:  
 

 The Task & Finish Group is required to report the progress of its work to the main 
scrutiny committee. 

 

 
To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: NO 
 

 

 
Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor G. Davies (Education & Children) 
 

 
 
Directorate: 
Education & Children’s Services 
  
Name of Head of Service: 
Andi Morgan 
 
 
Report Author:  
Andi Morgan 
 

 
Designations: 
 
 
 
Head of Education Services 
 
 
 
 

 
Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses: 
 
 
 
01267 246645 
andimorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 
 
 

  

Page 79

Agenda Item 5

mailto:andimorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
4

th
 JULY 2019 

 
 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
TASK & FINISH GROUP 2019/20 

DRAFT PLANNING AND SCOPING DOCUMENT 
  

 
The Education & Children Scrutiny Committee has agreed to establish a task and finish 
group to review Additional Learning Needs Funding. 
 
The Committee’s discussions on the key aims and objectives for this task and finish 
review have been captured and developed into the appended Draft Planning and 
Scoping document which members of the Committee are asked to consider and agree.  
 
The Committee are required to agree on which members will form the Task and Finish 
Group, which will consist of up to 6 Members and be politically balanced (3 Plaid Cymru, 
1 Labour, 1 Independent Group, and 1 New Independent Group/Unaffiliated). 
 
The Task and Finish Group will arrange to hold its first meeting as soon as possible and 
will appoint a Chair and Vice Chair from its membership at this meeting. Officers from 
within the Education & Children’s Services Department and Democratic Services will 
sup
[...]
 the Committee with details of 
the proposal/s for review 

To review the proposal/s and to make any 
necessary recommendations 

CCC Annual Report  CCC has a statutory obligation to publish 
an Annual Report by October 31st each 
year 
 

For Members to review the relevant sections 
and endorse the report to the Executive Board 

Provisional Examination 
and Teacher Assessment 
Results and Provisional 
School Attendance Data 

 

Data published annually for review For members to consider the provisional 
External Examination, Teacher Assessment 
Results and School Attendance Data, in order 
to monitor performance, and to enable further 
discussion with regards to informing priorities 
 

 
 

Items circulated to the Committee under separate cover since the last meeting –  
 
Budget Monitoring Reports 2018/2019. Circulated on the 27th June 2019 
 P

age 89

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
4

th
 July 2019 

 
 

 

EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION  
OF SCRUTINY REPORT 

 

 
 
 

ITEM 
 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER 
 

EXPLANATION REVISED 
SUBMISSION DATE 
 

Digital Schools 
Strategy 
Update 
 

Noelwyn Daniel The report is currently in draft form 
which consultation is ongoing with 
stakeholders.       

Proposed date of 
04.09.19 with 
agreement of the 
Chair. 

Actions & 
Referrals 

Llinos Jenkins The delayed completion of the 
updated document would not have 
allowed sufficient time for Officers to 
respond. 

04.09.19 

 
 
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 24 April 2019 
 

PRESENT: Councillor E.G. Thomas (Vice Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
B.D.J. Phillips (In place of D. Price), K.V. Broom, B.W. Jones, D. Jones, R. James (In 
place of G.R. Jones), M.J.A. Lewis, S. Najmi, E.M.J.G. Schiavone, B. Thomas and 
D.T. Williams. 
 
Co-opted Members: 
J Davies   -  Parent Governor (Llanelli Area) 
D. Richards   -  Church in Wales Representative 
V. Kenny   -  Roman Catholic Church Representative 
 
Also in attendance: 
E. Symonds   –  Voices from Care Wales 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services 
A. Rees, Head of Curriculum and Wellbeing 
S. Smith, Head of Children's Services 
S. Davies, Head of Access to Education 
A. Morgan, Head of Education Services 
B. James, Service Manager Corporate Parenting 
J. Buck, Performance and Information Officer 
L. Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
Chamber, 3, Spilman Street, Carmarthen. SA31 1LE. 10.00 am - 12.20 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs D. Price, J. Jenkins, G. Jones, I. Davies, Mrs 
M. Jones, Mrs G. Cornock-Evans and Cllr G. Davies (Executive Board Member for 
Education and Children) 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY WHIPS 
ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 
 

Councillor Minute Item(s) Nature of Interest 

S. Najmi 5- Annual Report on 
Corporate Parenting 
Actvity 

An employee of Gower College 
Swansea 

 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

Document Pack

Page 93

Agenda Item 9



 
 

 
 

 
4. CORPORATE STRATEGY 2018-23 

 
The Performance and Information Officer gave an overview of the report and drew 
members’ attention to the reviewed actions plans. 
 
The following observations/questions were raised on the presentation:  
 
Members highlighted the section of Measure C8 of Objective 3 which referenced 
the statutory procedures associated with federating, and asked whether the 
department had been successful in achieving this measure. The Director of 
Education and Children’s Services advised that the measure provided an 
opportunity to deal with the challenges faced in the process of federating. As noted 
at previous meetings, a lack of quality leaders and aspiring leaders continued to 
present a challenge and federating alleviated this to an extent, however it was 
acknowledged that an additional set of skills were required to lead a federated 
school.  The Head of Education Services advised that there were 13 Federations 
at present, five formal and eight informal; noting that a formal federation has a 
single governing body which is a significant benefit. Estyn have revised their 
inspection framework in light of Federated schools. Carmarthenshire has 
supported this work effectively through the use of ‘pilots.’ The revised inspection 
framework for formally federated schools reflects the demands and needs of these 
settings in a much better manner. An informal federation had been inspected by 
Estyn and as a result some changes would be made to the process. He further 
advised that schools with fewer than 50 pupils presented a financial challenge. 
 
In response to a question on the future of Pendine Outdoor Education Centre, the 
Director of Education and Children’s Services advised that he could not provide a 
detailed answer, as it was managed by another department. However the 
provision would be looked at closely over the next year and that the Department of 
Education and Children’s Services would work closely with the Department of 
Community Services to consider the provision. 
 
Members asked for further information on the PISA results, and the Director of 
Education and Children’s Services advised that they were awaiting results of the 
most recent PISA tests. He noted that the new curriculum will move towards 
problem and results based assessments, a new way of working which is closer 
aligned to PISA assessments. The Head of Curriculum & Wellbeing acknowledged 
that PISA Style questions did not sit comfortably within the current Welsh 
Curriculum, however some schools have done well in preparing for the PISA tests. 
He also supported the Director of Education and Children’s Services’ viewpoint 
that the new curriculum’s move to a more problem solving approach and applied 
learning will result in improved outcomes in future tests. 
 
In response to Section E of Objective 3 within the report, members raised 
concerns in relation to the focus on the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP) 
and the Welsh Government target of one million Welsh speakers by 2050. The 
Director of Education and Children’s Services advised that the WESP had gone 
through the corporate process and was in line with similar local authorities. He 
further advised that the aim is that pupils are bilingual, having two first languages 
by the end of their time in Primary School. The Head of Education services stated 

Page 94



 
 

 
 

that although the target is to create one million Welsh speakers by 2050, it would 
be unwise not to include the ability to read and write in Welsh within that target. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Corporate Strategy 2018-2023 report be 
received. 
 
 

5. ANNUAL REPORT ON CORPORATE PARENTING ACTIVITY 
 
[NOTE: Councillor S. Najmi had earlier declared an interest in this item.] 
The Chair welcomed Tyler, Josh, Shannon, Jo-anna and Rhian to the meeting. 
 
The Committee considered the Corporate Parenting Annual Report which provided 
details regarding how well the local authority is meeting its corporate parenting 
duties under the Social Services and Wellbeing Act. The report detailed outcomes 
for children looked after by the local authority up to the age of 25 and an update on 
progress against targets set in the Corporate Parenting Strategy. 
 
The Service Manager (Corporate Parenting) gave an overview of the report and 
invited members to question the young people who were in attendance at the 
meeting. 
 
The following questions/observations were raised:-  
 
In answer to a question on the experiences of care leavers in relation to Personal 
Advisors (PAs), members were advised that they were significantly positive and 
provided one to one support across a broad range of areas. In sharing their 
experiences, the young people present spoke of the consistent support provided 
by PAs in relation to support with education, trying new activities and in 
preparation for leaving care. The young people advised that Social Workers did 
not provide as much support as PA’s were able to, as they often had many 
commitments. 
 
Members were informed that support was made available for those in post 16 
education within Carmarthenshire, however it was noted that support received for 
those attending other colleges was inconsistent. It was noted that the transition 
from school to college was a difficult time as the general support given within post 
16 education at college was less that in schools. 
 
Members asked whether the care leavers felt that they were being listened to, and 
what could be done to improve the services available to them. The young people 
advised that in the main they were listened to and were supported to attend LAC 
(Looked after Children) reviews, however as stated previously, allocated Social 
Workers change often and care leavers have to build another relationship and 
start the process building trust again. 
 
Members acknowledged that leaving care posed significant change in a young 
person’s life (a local authority maintains a responsibility to support care leavers 
until they reach the age of 25) and asked what measures were in place to support 
young people through this transition. The Service Manager (Corporate Parenting) 
advised that the aim to provide care leavers with a council tenancy sometimes 
resulted in having to place care leavers in temporary accommodation for a 

Page 95



 
 

 
 

significant amount of time. This was due in part to the lack of one bedroom 
accommodation available within the local authority housing stock. However, 
continued support was provided during the transition period, using the St Basil’s 
‘Positive Pathway’ model. The authority was also investigating the possibility of 
shared housing. 
 
Members asked for clarification on the support available in relation to mental 
health issues and were advised that those within the education system were able 
to access Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services through school or college. 
However, those not in education, training or employment were unable to access 
these services in a similar way. This causes a delay in users being able to access 
support in a timely manner. It was also noted that more could be done to support 
care leavers experiencing depression and anxiety. The Head of Curriculum and 
Wellbeing advised that the he would feedback the comments made to the mental 
Health Strategic Group. 
 
On behalf of the committee and officers present, the Vice Chair thanked Tyler, 
Josh, Shannon, Jo-anna and Rhian for their attendance at the meeting and for 
their honesty in responding to the questions of members. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Annual Report on Corporate Parenting 
Activity be received 
 
 

6. MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME - PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE 
NATURE OF PROVISION AT YSGOL RHYS PRITCHARD 
 
The Head of Access to Education gave an overview of the report and the proposal 
to change the nature of provision of Ysgol Rhys Pritchard to Welsh medium. 
 
The following observations/questions were raised: 
 
In answer to a question on the decision to categorise or change the category of 
the school, the Head of Access to Education advised that Governing Bodies 
categorise the linguistic nature of schools themselves and can make changes in 
consultation and agreement with parents. However the WG School Organisation 
Code requires the Authority to follow a statutory process to make a permanent 
change to the nature of linguistic provision.  This allows an opportunity for all 
stakeholders to have their opinions considered as part of a formal process. 
Parents of prospective pupils are difficult to identify but consulted as part of the 
wider community, although it is not a requirement of the Code. 
 
Members raised concerns with regard to the lack of choice for parents in the area 
with regards to accessing education for their children in their preferred language. 
The Head of Access to Education advised that there isn’t a statutory requirement 
to provide a choice, however, provision in abutting catchment areas are often 
considered as part of the process. Members noted that the lack of choice is an 
issue that primarily affects rural areas. The Director of Education and Children’s 
Services reiterated that although children have a right to education their parents  
do not have an automatic right to their language preference. However, parents can 
choose another school outside of their catchment area. He further advised that 

Page 96



 
 

 
 

federating schools support the agenda for providing strong, inclusive, robust and 
long term education provision in rural areas. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
6.1 the proposal is endorsed; 
 
6.2 a RECOMMENDATION is made to the Executive Board that a formal 
consultation be initiated. 
 
 

7. MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME - PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE 
NATURE OF PROVISION AT YSGOL Y DDWYLAN, YSGOL GRIFFITH JONES, 
YSGOL LLANGYNNWR AND YSGOL LLYS HYWEL 
 
The Head of Access to Education gave an overview of the report and the proposal 
to change the nature of provision of Ysgol y Ddwylan, Ysgol Griffith Jones, Ysgol 
Llangynnwr and Ysgol Llys Hywel to Welsh medium with the choice of language 
medium being introduced in Key Stage 2. 
 
The following observations/questions were raised: 
 
In answer to a question on how the decision to develop the proposal was made, 
the Head of Curriculum and Wellbeing advised that as discussed under the 
previous agenda item, the proposed changes are in response to the vision of the 
Governing Body of the schools involved, and it complements the aims of the 
Corporate Strategy and the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan. He further noted 
that sur
[...]
e Task and Finish Group had been very 
broad, and that consideration should be given at the next selection point to 
identifying a more focused topic. 
 
The report should acknowledge the additional hidden costs to parents of 
accessing free childcare. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that:  
 
8.1 the report be reviewed to ensure reference is made to the additional 
costs incurred by parents accessing free childcare 
 
8.2 the report and recommendations are sent to the Executive Board for 
consideration 
 
 

9. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 
 
The Committee noted the reasons for the non-submission of the following report:- 
-  Fostering Annual Report 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 
 

10. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
The Committee considered the list of forthcoming items and agreed that the items 
should be presented to the next meeting. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be 
considered at the next scheduled meeting to be held on 6th June 2019, be 
agreed. 
 
 
 
 

Page 98



 
 

 
 

11. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 26th NOVEMBER 2018 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 26TH November 2018 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

12. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 13th MARCH 2019 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 13th March 2019 be signed as a correct record. 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 100


	Agenda
	4 DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT
	Report

	5 EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TASK & FINISH GROUP 2019/20 -DRAFT PLANNING AND SCOPING DOCUMENT
	Report

	6 2019/20 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME DRAFT TIMETABLE
	7 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	8 EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT
	9 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 24TH APRIL 2019
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting

EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 4 July 2019
PRESENT: Councillor D. Price (Chair)
Councillors:
L.R. Bowen, K.V. Broom, B.W. Jones, D. Jones, G.R. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis,
E.M.J.G. Schiavone, B. Thomas, E.G. Thomas, D.T. Williams, and S.M. Allen (In place of
I.W. Davies)

Co-opted Members:

J Davies - Parent Governor
V. Kenny - Roman Catholic Church Representative
M. Jones - Parent Governor

The following Officers were in attendance:

J. Morgan, Director of Community Services

S. Davies, Head of Access to Education

A. Morgan, Head of Education Services

A. Rees, Head of Curriculum and Wellbeing

S. Smith, Head of Children's Services

S. Sauro, Performance, Analysis & Systems Manager
L. Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen, SA31 1JP - 10.00 - 11.40 am
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from [.W Davies, J. Jenkins, G. Cornock-Evans, S. Najmi
and D. Richards.

The Chair extended a warm welcome to Mrs M Mothobi, an Education Officer from
Lesotho, to the meeting.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY WHIPS
ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM.

Minute ltem(s) Nature of Interest
V. Kenny 4 A relative works in Social Services
G. Jones 5 Spouse works in the Education
Department
D. Jones 5 Relatives work in the Education
Department

There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS

The Chair advised that no public questions had been received.

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o, =22 YOUR couNnciLdoitonline
ity Cout® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT

The Committee considered the draft Annual Report of the Statutory Director of
Social Services on the Performance of Social Care Services in Carmarthenshire
2018/19. Members were informed that there was a statutory requirement for the
Director of Social Services to report annually on delivery and performance, as well
as plans for the improvement of the whole range of social services.

The report detailed the progress made on areas identified for improvement in last
year’s report and highlighted those areas to be developed in the current year. It
examined each service area within Social Care and showed how service
strategies, actions, targets and service risks will be addressed and delivered
operationally by the service this year, based on the approved budget. The report
outlined how the service performed in 2018/19 together with an assessment on the
future, together with strategic priorities for 2019/20. It linked closely with the
Business Plans for the Directorates of Community Services and Education &
Children’s Services.

At the request of the Director of Community Services, members gave feedback on
the content and format of the report, and identified areas within the report that
required further development. The Chair thanked the Director of Community
Services for the work undertaken over the last year, and on the preparation of the
report.

The following observations/questions were raised on the information contained
within the report:

Members sought clarification with regards to target setting and performance
measurement within the service. The Director of Community Services advised that
different areas measure success in different ways, for instance a reduction in
intervention is considered a measure of success in some areas, whereas in other
areas it was possible to measure positive performance through a percentage
increase or reduction.

Members asked for further information on what was being done to develop
specialist provision for complex needs. The Head of Children’s Services advised
that there was a possibility that a residential complex-needs resource would be
developed. It was noted that some local authorities in South Wales are placing
complex needs children in residential settings in Scotland, and there is a clear
need across the area to develop the type of service locally.

Members referenced a graph on page 24 of the report which gave a snapshot of
the number of children on the Child Protection Register as at the 31%' March 2019,
and asked whether children were at risk of coming back on to the register. The
Director of Community Services advised that there could be a small number,
however re-registration is tracked and that it would be possible to contain the
information within the report. The section of the report under discussion also
contained reference to the care and support satisfaction rate of 84.6%, and
members asked what measures were in place to track the 15.4% who were not
satisfied with the care and support received. The Director of Community Services
advised that comparative data from previous years was available and an overview
of themes could be identified from the data.

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o, =22 YOUR couNnciLdoitonline
ity Cout® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



In answer to a question on safeguarding children electing to be home educated,
the Director of Community Services advised that there was a small but significant
number of children who may be at risk. The Director emphasised that the vast
majority thrive under home education and have very good outcomes. However,
there has been a case in the national press in recent years of a home educated
child experiencing neglect, who died as a result of a lack of intervention. He noted
that beyond registering the birth of a child, children are not tracked outside of the
education system, and there was very little requirement, above advising the local
authority of intent, in order to home educate a child. He advised that there were
proposals underway for a statutory register for home educated children, which
would require a child to be visited annually. The Head of Curriculum and Wellbeing
advised that the local authority had a responsibility to ensure that children receive
an education, and steps were in place to strengthen exiting arrangements for
home educated children via a National Stakeholder Group.

Members reviewed the Welsh language levels on page 70 of the report and asked
for an update on the current situation, and the pilot recruitment exercise. The
Director of Community Services advised that having trained staff at level five was
key in delivering an active offer in a professional context; undertaking a Child
Protection Assessment was a level five skill which required more than just
proficiency in the language. The current pilot was underway but there was little
data to report at this stage. He acknowledged that the recruitment and retention of
Social Workers generally was an ongoing issue.

In answer to a question on the relatively low take up of the Childcare offer, the
Head of Children’s Services advised that the scheme was doing well
comparatively. Take up was increasing steadily and that increase was likely to
continue, he also advised that it was unlikely that all eligible individuals would take
up the offer.

Members noted the reference on page 26 to an increase from 8.8% to 10.4% in
children having moved three or more times. The Director of Community Services
advised that children who experienced multiple moves are often likely to be the
most challenging. He further advised that multiple moves did not necessarily result
in a bad outcome, and looking at the qualitative stories would be a better measure.
The Head of Children’s Services noted that a range of outcomes are included
within this measure, and illustrated that a child moved from their home to foster
care, then to pre-adoptive placement before permanent adoption would count as
four placements, and would be considered a good outcome.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.

EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TASK & FINISH GROUP
2019/20 -DRAFT PLANNING AND SCOPING DOCUMENT

The Committee considered a report which detailed the scope of the next Task and
Finish investigation.

RESOLVED:

5.1 that the Task and Finish Scoping Document be received,;
5.2 that the aims and scope of the work of the Task and Finish Group
be endorsed,;

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o, =22 YOUR couNnciLdoitonline
ity Cout® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



5.3 that the membership of the Task and Finish Group be as follows:-
Councillor Kim Broom

Mr James Davies

Councillor Gary Jones

Councillor Shahana Najmi/John Jenkins

Councillor Darren Price (Chair)

Councillor Edward Thomas (Vice Chair)

Councillor Dorian Williams

2019/20 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME DRAFT TIMETABLE

The Committee reviewed the Forward Work Programme Timetable. Members
were advised that there would be additional site visits and workshops held during
the year and a One Day Investigative Scrutiny Review on ‘Federating Schools in
Carmarthenshire’ on the 6™ November 2019.

UNANIMOULSLY RESOLVED that the report be received
FORTHCOMING ITEMS

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be
considered at the next scheduled meeting, be agreed.

EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT
The Committee noted the reasons for the non-submission of the following report:-

- Digital Schools Strategy Update
- Actions and Referrals

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that:

8.1 the Digital Schools Strategy Update should be circulated to members
outside of the committee process;

8.2 the Actions a Referrals Report should be submitted at the next
meeting

TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 24TH APRIL 2019

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the
Committee held on the 24™ April 2019 be signed as a correct record.

CHAIR DATE

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o, =22 YOUR couNnciLdoitonline
ity Cout® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



